In this issue:

MMIS Goes Live! ........... 1
Training Materials.......... 1

Provider Handbooks....... 2
Psychosocial Rehabilitation
Provided During

Psychotherapy ........... 2-3
MAGCS....coiiiiiiiieieeaen, 3

All Medicaid Providers . 3-4
School-Based Services

Providers........ccvvevveinnnns 4
Introducing Your New
Provider Representative

Consultants ............... 4-5
Botulinum Toxins........ 5-6
Billing for Missed

Appointments? ............. 6
Tobacco Cessation......... 7

Certified Family Homes .. 7
Non-Emergent
Transportation Providers 7
Idaho MMIS Claims and

Billing FAQS ............. 8-10
DHW Office Closure ..... 11
Digital Edition ............. 11

Information Releases

Revised Medicaid
Information Release
#MA10-06

Digital Edition ............. 10

Distributed by the
Division of Medicaid
Department of
Health and Welfare
State of Idaho

An informational newsletter for Idaho Medicaid Providers

From the Idaho Department of Health and Welfare, Division of Medicaid

June 2010

Medicaid Management
Information System Goes Live!

Thanks to the collaborative efforts of the Idaho Department of Health and
Welfare, Molina Medicaid Solutions, First Health, Thompson Reuters, and
thousands of the state’s providers, the new MMIS system is operational.

Effective June 7%, Molina assumes administration of the MMIS claims
processing system. This covers all claims processing except pharmacy point of
service (POS) claims. POS claims are supported by First Health. Molina and
First Health are also responsible for provider training, billing and
communication instructions and operational support for providers that bill to
the respective companies.

Providers who wish to submit claims and receive payment after June 7™ must
complete the Provider Record Update (PRU) process. If you have not
completed your record update by June 30", you will have to enroll as a new

provider.
is Available

To enroll or check your record update application status, log on to the secure
portal at www.idmedicaid.com, or call Idaho Medicaid Provider Enrollment at
(866) 686-4272. Enrollment specialists are available to help you with this
critical task. You may also use the Medicaid Automated Customer Service
(MACS) system at (866) 686-4272, select option 1 or speak ‘status’. MACS is
available 24 hours a day, seven days a week. You may also speak to a
representative.

Providers may contact one of the Provider Relations consultants located
throughout the state’s seven regional offices. Questions about electronic
claims submissions can be directed to the Molina technical services help desk
at (866) 784-4304.

Provider Training Materials Available

Copies of the handouts provided at the provider training workshops in May
are now available online. There is a separate document for each of the four
sessions that were held:

1. Navigating the Portal

2. Professional/CMS 1500 claims

3. Institutional/UB04 claims

4. Dental claims
You can access these materials at www.idmedicaid.com and click on the link
on the left for Billing Instructions.
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DHW Contact
Provider Handbooks Available Information

The new Provider Handbook is now available on the www.idmedicaid.com Web ¢ DHW Web site
site. Click on the link on the left for Provider Guides. Here are a few tips on  Www.healthandwelfare.idaho.gov
where to find what you need.

¢ Idaho Careline

The Overview gives a description of the different sections in the handbook. %o}l flree: (800) 926-2588
General Information is of interest to all providers. There is a section with ¢ Medicaid Program
general information, a section for general billing instructions, a remittance Integrity Unit
advice analysis, and a comprehensive directory with all the contact PO Box 83720
information needed for claims submissions, Healthy Connections, Prior E:;(S:?'Zég)sg’;j_%'gggs
Authorizations, Third Party Recovery and more. prvfraud@dhw.idaho.gov

The Claim Form Instructions contain instructions for three separate
categories:

Healthy Connections
e Dental Regional Health
e CMS 1500/Professional %{eso rees
o UBO04/Institutional u
Coordinators
Policy inf tion f id isin the P iderT Guideli then b
olicy information for providers is in the Provider Type Guidelines, then by + Region I

specialty, such as Long-Term Care Facility. Coeur d’Alene

(208) 666-6766

The Reference Information contains a ‘crosswalk’ - a detailed list (800) 299-6766
comparing the former provider types and specialty codes to the new types and
specialties. A glossary is also included in the references. ¢ Region II - Lewiston

(208) 799-5088
(800) 799-5088

' ' ) ) ) : : ) ) ) ) ) ) ¢ Region III - Caldwell
(208) 455-7244
° ° ° (208) 642-7006
Medicaid Program Integrity (800) 494-4133
Psychosocial Rehabilitation Provided During Psychotherapy ¢ Region IV - Boise

(208) 334-0717
(208) 334-0718

Recent audits of psychosocial rehabilitation service (PSR) providers have (800) 354-2574

revealed instances where Idaho Medicaid was billed for PSR at the same time

the participant was receiving individual psychotherapy. ¢ Region V - Twin Falls
(208) 736-4793
Reimbursement is not allowed for providing PSR services of skill training or (800) 897-4929

community reintegration during the time the participant is in a psychotherapy

session. Medicaid reimburses for the delivery of one service at a time. This e onIGREEIE LY

(208) 235-2927

standard of service delivery is referenced in areas of the Medicaid mental (800) 284-7857
health rules. For example, in the definition for duration of service located at

IDAPA 16.03.10.111.06, the rule reads: “...a specific service to occur in a ¢ Region VII
single encounter”. Additionally, the Medicaid Provider Agreement contains Idaho Falls

(208) 528-5786

specific billing information on page two (2), under the section “Accurate (800) 919-9945

Billing”, which states, “in accordance with professionally recognized standards
of health care, the provider must assure that a duplicate claim under another ¢ In Spanish (en
program or provider type is not submitted.” Espanol)

(800) 378-3385
Additionally, psychotherapy is not indicated in cases where a participant
requires the active involvement of a PSR Specialist who would be engaging the
participant in skill training or community reintegration at the same moment
that the psychotherapist is trying to engage the participant in psychological
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treatment modalities. Please see IDAPA 16.03.10.111.22 for the definition of
psychotherapy.

The Department will recoup payments made for PSR services delivered at the
same time participants are in psychotherapy sessions. Please direct all
questions regarding these policies to the Office of Mental Health and
Substance Abuse at (208) 364-1844.

MACS

The Medicaid Automated Customer Service (MACS) line is your one-stop
automated resource for a wide range of Provider requests.

When you call MACS, at (866) 686-4272, you can access:

¢ Claims information, including status and remaining units

e Mailing information, including the list of Medicaid P.O. boxes
e Prior authorization

e Member Information - including eligibility, Healthy

Connections, and lock-in status
e Security Code - create or change your code
e Request a handbook on a CD

Please have your case number and tax ID number available when you call.

To All Idaho Medicaid Providers!

President Obama and Congress passed the American Recovery and
Reinvestment Act (ARRA) in 2009 with substantial resources devoted to
promoting the adoption and meaningful use of health information technology.
One stream of resources is the allocation of incentive payments to certain
Medicaid and Medicare providers for the adoption and meaningful use of
certified electronic health records. The goals of this effort are to reduce
medical errors, reduce health care costs, and improve health care quality. The
federal government will be responsible for administering the Medicare
incentive payments to providers. The Department of Health and Welfare,
Division of Medicaid, will administer the incentive payments to eligible
Medicaid providers in Idaho. Medicaid’s goal is to implement the incentive
program in Idaho sometime in 2011.

Eligible professionals for the Medicaid incentive payments must be non-
hospital based with at least 30% Medicaid patient volume (20% for
pediatricians) or practice in a federally qualified health clinic (FQHC) or a rural
health clinic (RHC) and have a 30% patient volume attributable to needy
individuals. Professionals include:

e Physicians

Dentists

Nurse practitioners

Certified nurse-midwifes

Physician assistants practicing in a physician assistant led federally
qualified health center or rural health clinic

Eligible Medicaid providers may receive up to $63,750 (per provider) over a
six year period. Acute care hospitals with at least 10% Medicaid patient
volume are also eligible for incentives; that incentive amount is determined by

Molina/Unisys
Provider Services
Contact
Information

+ MACS
(866) 686-4272
(208) 373-1424

¢ Correspondence
PO Box 70082
Boise, ID 83707

¢ Medicaid Claims
Utilization
Management/
Case Management
PO Box 70083
Boise, ID 83707

CMS 1500
PO Box 70084
Boise, ID 83707

UB-04
PO Box 70085
Boise, ID 83707

UB-04
Crossover/CMS 1500
Crossover/Third Party
Recovery (TPR)

PO Box 70086

Boise, ID 83707

Financial/ADA 2008
PO Box 70087
Boise, ID 83707

Fax Numbers

¢ Provider Enrollment
(208) 395-2198
(877) 517-2041

¢ Provider Services
(208) 395-2072
(877) 661-0974

¢ Participant
Assistance Line
(888) 239-8463

Molina Provider
Services

¢ Phone
Monday through
Friday, 7 am to 7 pm MT
Toll Free (866) 686-4272
In Boise (208) 373-1424
¢ Fax
(877) 517-2041
¢ E-mail
IDProviderEnrollment
__@unisys.com
¢ Mail
PO Box 70082
Boise, ID 83707

MedicAide June 2010 3


mailto:IDProviderEnrollment@Unisys.com�
mailto:IDProviderEnrollment@Unisys.com�
mailto:IDProviderEnrollment@Unisys.com�
mailto:IDProviderEnrollment@Unisys.com�

formula. Funding is available from 2011 through 2021.

The first step in developing this incentive program is to determine the status
of electronic health record (EHR) use in Idaho. If you are in one of the eligible
provider groups, you will receive a request to complete a survey regarding
your use of an EHR and health information technology (HIT). Later this month
Medicaid will launch a website where you can access this survey as well as
additional information about the incentive program. That web address is:
www.MedicaidEHR.idaho.gov. Remember, this website will not be live until

later this month.

If you have any questions please feel free to email Michele Turbert at

turbertm@dhw.idaho.gov.

Attention School-Based Services Providers

Billing of Therapy Assistants and Paraprofessionals

Effective July 1, 2010, school-based services providers may begin billing

Licensed Occupational Therapy Assistants, Licensed Physical Therapy

Assistants, and Licensed Speech-Language Pathology Aides at the professional
therapy rate. Paraprofessionals (unlicensed aides or assistants) will continue

to be billed at the technician rate.

Therapy Professional
Occupational Therapy Assistant

New Procedure Codes

97530 HO (Individual) and
97530 HO and HQ (Group)

Physical Therapy Assistant

97110 HO (Individual) and
97150 HO (Group)

Speech-Language Pathology Aide

92507 HO (Individual) and
92508 HO (Group)

School-Based Services rules, IDAPA 16.03.09 Section 850 - 856 have recently

been revised to reflect changes to provider qualifications and service
definitions. Please visit the website at http://
www.healthandwelfare.idaho.gov/Default.aspx?tabid=214 and click on

Medicaid Basic Plan Rules for an updated copy of the rules.

If a provider has questions regarding these changes, please contact the

children’s policy coordinator at ertzl@dhw.idaho.gov or 208-287-1169.

Introducing Your Provider
Consultant Representatives

You may have heard the names of some of our new Provider Representative
Consultants (PRC) because they have worked for the Idaho Department of

Health and Welfare. Our representatives bring many valuable years of

experience to help you with any questions and concerns you might have.

Jennifer Kaufmann—Region 1

Jennifer comes to the position from the Idaho Department of Health and
Welfare - Division of Medicaid. Her office is in Coeur D’Alene and she can be

reached at (208) 666-6859 or (866) 899-2512. Her e-mail address is

Jennifer.Kaufmann@MolinaHealthCare.com.

Prior Authorization
Contact Information

¢ DME Specialist,
Medical Care
PO Box 83720
Boise, ID 83720-0036
(866) 205-7403
Fax:  (800) 352-6044
(Attn: DME Specialist)

¢ Pharmacy
PO Box 83720
Boise, ID 83720-0036
(866) 827-9967
(208) 364-1829
Fax: (208) 327-5541

¢ Therapy and Surgery
PA Requests
PO Box 83720
Boise, ID 83720-0036
(208) 287-1148
Fax: (877) 314-8779

¢ Qualis Health

(Telephonic & Retrospective
Reviews)
10700 Meridian Ave. N.
Suite 100
Seattle, WA 98133-9075
(800) 783-9207
Fax: (800) 826-3836

(206) 368-2765
http://www.qualishealth.org/
cm/idaho-medicaid/
overview.cfm

Transportation

¢ Developmental
Disability and Mental
Health
(800) 296-0509, #1172
(208) 287-1172

¢ Other Non-emergent
and Out-of-State
(800) 296-0509, #1173(208)
287-1173
Fax: (800) 296-0513
(208) 334-4979

¢ Ambulance Review
(800) 362-7648
(208) 287-1157
Fax: (800) 359-2236
(208) 334-5242

Insurance
Verification

¢+ HMS
PO Box 2894
Boise, ID 83701
(800) 873-5875
(208) 375-1132
Fax: (208) 375-1134
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Loren Audet—Region 4

Loren has 15 years experience in provider relations and workers’
compensation claims. He will be covering Mountain Home to McCall. His office
is in Boise and he can be reached at (877) 456-1233. His e-mail address is
Loren.Audet@MolinaHealthCare.com.

Brenda Rasmussen—Region 5

Brenda spent nearly 20 years with the Idaho Department of Health & Welfare
(IDHW) and has extensive experience with the Healthy Connections program.
She will be located in the Twin Falls IDHW office and can be reached at (208)
736-2116. Her e-mail address is Brenda.Rasmussen@MolinaHealthCare.com.

Christy Stone—Central Office

Christy has a systems background with Unisys Health Information
Management. She will be located in Boise and can be reached at
Christy.Stone@MolinaHealthCare.com or at (208) 373-1385.

Botulinum Toxins

Botulinum neurotoxins are used to treat various disorders of focal muscle
spasm and excessive muscle contractions, such as focal dystonias. When
injected intramuscularly, botulinum neurotoxins produce a presynaptic
neuromuscular blockade by preventing the release of acetylcholine from nerve
endings.

With FDA'’s approval of DYSPORTTM on April 30, 2009, two distinct serotype A

botulinum toxin therapeutic products and one serotype B botulinum toxin

product are approved in the U.S.:

¢ BOTOX® (onabotulinumtoxinA) (formerly Botulinum Toxin Type A),
manufactured by Allergan, Inc., initially approved by the FDA in 1989, and
FDA-approved for the treatment of cervical dystonia, severe primary
axillary hyperhidrosis, strabismus and blepharospasm associated with
dystonia, including benign essential blepharospasm and VII nerve
disorders.

e DYSPORTTM (abobotulinumtoxinA), manufactured by Ipsen Biopharm Ltd.,
was approved by the FDA for the treatment of cervical dystonia.

e MYOBLOC® (rimabotulinumtoxinB) (formerly Botulinum Toxin Type B),
manufactured by Solstice, Inc., and approved by the FDA in 2000 for the
treatment of cervical dystonia.

Concurrent with the approval of DYSPORT™™, an FDA safety evaluation

concluded that each of the three botulinum toxin products must:

¢ Include a Boxed Warning highlighting the possibility of experiencing
potentially life-threatening distant spread of toxin effect from the injection
site after local injection.

¢ Develop a Risk Evaluation and Mitigation Strategy (REMS) that includes a
Medication Guide to help patients understand the risks and benefits of
botulinum toxin products.

e Revise their labeling to reflect the new non-proprietary names established
for each botulinum toxin product: onabotulinumtoxinA (for BOTOX®),
abobotulinumtoxinA (for DYSPORT™™M), and rimabotulinumtoxinB (for
MYOBLOC®). The potency units are specific to each botulinum toxin
product, and the doses or units of biological activity cannot be compared
or converted from one product to any other botulinum toxin product. The
new established names reinforce these differences and the lack of
interchangeability among products.

These changes were completed as of July 31, 2009.

Provider Relations
Consultant Contact
Information

¢ Region 1

Jennifer Kaufmann

1120 Ironwood Dr.

Suite 102

Coeur d’Alene, ID 83814
(208) 666-6859

(866) 899-2512

Fax: (208) 666-6856
Jennifer.Kaufmann@MolinaHe
althCare.com

¢ Region 2

Jennifer Kaufmann

1118 F Street

PO Drawer B

Lewiston, ID 83501

(208) 799-4350

Fax: (208) 799-5167
Jennifer.Kaufmann@MolinaHe
althCare.com

+ Region 3

Loren Audet

3402 Franklin

Caldwell, ID 83605

(208) 455-7162

Fax: (208) 454-7625
Loren.Audet@MolinaHealthCa
re.com

¢ Region 4

Loren Audet

1720 Westgate Drive, # A
Boise, ID 83704

(208) 334-0842

Fax: (208) 334-0953
Loren.Audet@MolinaHealthCa
re.com

¢ Region 5

Brenda Rasmussen

601 Poleline, Suite 3

Twin Falls, ID 83303

(208) 736-2143

Fax: (208) 736-2116
Brenda.Rasmussen@MolinaH
ealthCare.com

+ Region 6

Brenda Rasmussen

1070 Hiline Road

Pocatello, ID 83201

(208) 239-6268

Fax: (208) 239-6269
Brenda.Rasmussen@MolinaH
ealthCare.com

¢ Region 7

Christy Stone

150 Shoup Avenue

Idaho Falls, ID 83402

(208) 528-5728

Fax: (208) 528-5756
Christy.Stone@MolinaHealthC
are.com
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Effective January 1, 2010, the HCPCS codes used to report the botulinum toxins were updated.
Specifically, the descriptors associated with codes J0585 (for BOTOX®) and J0587 (for MYOBLOC®)
changed to reflect the new non-proprietary nomenclature, and a new code, J0586, was established to
report DYSPORTTM.

The following table summarizes these changes:

Previous Code 2010 Code
and and
Descriptor Descriptor

BOTOX® J0585 (botulinum JO585 (Injection,
(onabotulinumtoxinA) toxin type A, per unit) onabotulinumtoxinA, 1 unit)
DYSPORT™™ J3590 (unclassified J0586 (Injection,
(abobotulinumtoxinA) biologics) abobotulinumtoxinA, 5 units)
MYOBLOC® J0587 (botulinum J0587 (Injection,
(rimabotulinumtoxinB) | toxin type B, per 100 units) rimabotulinumtoxinB, 100 units)

Although similar in certain aspects, the three botulinum toxins are chemically and
pharmacologically distinct. They are NOT interchangeable. Each has different clinical characteristics,
potency, duration and safety profiles.

Because each botulinum toxin product has a different dose to potency ratio, there is concern about
medication errors, such as overdosing, based on incorrect unit administration from assuming the
interchangeability of the products. Accordingly, FDA recently determined that “healthcare professionals
who use botulinum toxin products should... [u]lnderstand that dosage strength (potency) expressed in
“Units” or “U” are different among the botulinum toxin products; clinical doses expressed in units are not
interchangeable from one botulinum toxin product to another.”

It is expected that provider use of these products will be based on each product’s individual dosing,
efficacy, and safety profiles. Idaho Medicaid covers these products only when they are medically
necessary and used in accordance with nationally recognized standards of care.

Can a Provider Bill for Missed Appointments?

Idaho Administrative Code IDAPA 16.03.09.160, Responsibility for Keeping Appointments,
states "If a participant makes an appointment and subsequently does not keep it, the participant may
be required to pay the provider an amount established by the provider's missed appointment policy
that is applicable to all patients of the provider".

By federal mandate, Medicaid cannot reimburse providers for missed appointments. Providers who
submit claims for missed appointments are billing fraudulently, as no service was rendered. Providers
who bill for missed appointments are subject to audits, recoupment, and/or further actions from the
Department and/or the Medicaid Program Integrity Unit. Providers who have billed and been paid for
missed appointments must refund the payment(s) immediately, using the processes outlined in your
provider manual.
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Tips for PCPs on Tobacco Cessation

The Preventive Health Assistance (PHA) benefit provides assistance to participants to help them quit
using tobacco. We provide assistance:

e Locating free cessation programs

e In paying for prescription and over the counter cessation products such as: Chantix, Wellbutrin,
inhalers, nasal spray, patches, lozenges or gum.

Idaho Medicaid Recommends Following the Surgeon General’s “5 A’s” Approach

1. Ask. Systematically identify all tobacco users at every visit.

2. Advise. Strongly urge all tobacco users to quit.

3. Assess. Determine willingness to make a quit attempt.

4. Assist. Aid the patient in quitting.

5. Arrange. Schedule follow up contact and refer your Medicaid patients to
the PHA Unit at our toll free number, (877) 364-1843 or give them a PHA ——
brochure.

If you would like to request a supply of PHA brochures or if you would like more information on PHA
benefits, please call the PHA Unit at (877) 364-1843.

Go to_www.surgeongeneral.gov/tobacco to obtain the entire "Quick Reference Guide for Clinicians -
Treating Tobacco Use and Dependence”.

*Cessation products are not covered under the Medicaid Pharmacy program. They are only available
through the PHA program authorization process.

Attention Certified Family Home (CFH) Providers!
There is often confusion over what qualifies as Adult Day Care.

Adult Day Care refers to providing care for non-residents who come to your home for part of
their day.

-~, In section 7 of your application, please put NO unless the above applies.
4

|

There are also questions about ‘Ownership’ in section 9. The owner is only the person
whose name is on the Idaho CFH Certificate. It does not refer to spouses or other family
members unless the certificate is in their name.

Attention Non-Emergent Transportation Providers

American Medical Response doing business as Access2Care has been selected as Idaho Medicaid’s Non-
Emergent Medicaid Transportation (NEMT) Broker. Medicaid anticipates the broker starting services in
early September. You will receive additional communication from Access2Care on what you as providers
need to do to enroll with the broker and to continue serving Idaho’s Medicaid participants. Please
contact Mike Hite at (303) 495-1276 with any questions you may have regarding the brokerage.
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Idaho MMIS Claims and Billing FAQs

Who is Molina
Medicaid Solutions? I
thought we were
working with Unisys.

On May 1st, 2010, Molina Healthcare acquired the Unisys Health
Information Management division, which is responsible for supporting the
Idaho Medicaid program. Although there will be a transition period for our
business name, there will be no change or disruption in the support you
receive. You will continue to use the same contact information and interact
with the same local staff as you would have prior to this change. Our new
business name is Molina Medicaid Solutions.

What kind of form do I
bill on?

The services you perform will determine what kind of claim form you will bill
on.

The CMS 1500 Professional Form is used by professional / mid-levels,
transportation, waiver service, providers billing CPT or HCPCS codes.

The UBO04 Institutional Form is used when billing for hospitals, LTC,
hospice, and other institutional providers using revenue codes and
corresponding CPT/HCPCS codes when applicable.

The 2006 Dental ADA form is billed by all dental provider types and
specialties using ADA codes. If you are an Oral Surgeon billing for a medical
surgery, please use the CMS 1500 form.

For further information on what forms to bill on go to: https://
www.idmedicaid.com. Select Provider Guide link, open the provider
handbook folder, and search for your specific provider type.

I can’t find my
provider type in the
new list.

You can refer to the Provider Crosswalk, found in the Reference
Information folder in the Provider Handbook. The handbook is available
at www.idmedicaid.com and under the link for Provider Guide.

Is a procedure code
different from a
service code?

No, in the new MMIS system procedure codes are the same as a service
codes. The service code is the code billed on the claim for rendered
services.

Do we use the same
paper claim forms we
used for HP/EDS?

The new MMIS system requires the use of the red and white CMS 1500 and
UBO04 paper claim forms and will only accept the 2006 Dental ADA paper
claim form. These forms must be filled out using either black or blue ink and
have no highlighting on them. Additional instructions about completing
these claim forms can be found in the Provider Handbook at https://
www.idmedicaid.com. Click on the link for Provider Guide, and then open
the Provider Handbook folder.

What provider number
do I bill with?

Your new provider number is listed on your approval letter from Molina. Use
this number for all claims submitted on or after June 7, 2010.

If you completed your provider record update with an NPI then the NPI is
your provider number.

If you completed your provider record update with an 8-digit number that
begins with the letter ‘M’, the ‘M’ number is your new provider number.

If you became an Idaho Medicaid provider after May 1%, 2010, and you
submitted your application without an NPI, your provider number will be 8-
digits long and begin with the letter ‘A’.

If HP/EDS denied my
claim who do I re-bill
it to?

All claims, paper and electronic, submitted after June 3™ at midnight,
including, new, adjustments, and re-bills for previously denied claims should
be resubmitted to Molina.

MedicAide June 2010 8
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Will the look of the
claim number change?

Yes. Claim numbers generated in the new MMIS system will be a 12 or 13-
digit alpha numeric number which includes a two digit year, three digit Julian
date, a single alpha character and seven numbers. A sample is shown below.

10075W0000125
10075W0000125R1 - Reversed Claim
10075W0000125A1 - Adjusted Claim

Julian Year
Last 2 digits of  Julian Day
currentyear  Can be 001-366

Sequence Number
7 digits

Alpha Character
W — Web claim (submitted onlinethrough My HealthPAS)
E—EDI claim (submitted through a clearinghouse or paper claim that have been
scanned into our system)
None - Mo alpha character in the claim number is a claim that has been manually
keyed directly into the system by Molina

Additional Alpha Characters
R1- Reversed claim (also known as void if no
replacement claim is crested)
Al1-Replacement claim after a claim has been reversed

When will the
provider training
materials be available
on the portal?

All materials reviewed during the provider training sessions are available at
www.idmedicaid.com under the Billing Instructions link.

When will the new
provider handbooks
be available and
where?

Provider handbooks for the new MMIS system are available at
www.idmedicaid.com under the Provider Guide link. The handbook has a
new format and we strongly encourage you to review all information in the
handbook that is applicable to your provider type and specialty. Billing
instructions specific to Molina requirements are included in the handbook
material.

Where are the codes
that I can bill listed in
the handbook?

Please refer to the Provider Handbook, found at www.idmedicaid.com under
the Provider Guide link. The Claim Form Instructions folder has information
for the CMS-1500, UB04, and Dental claim forms. Each one has codes for
specialties in the appendices. There may be additional information in the
Provider Type Guidelines for different specialties.

What is the PES
software?

PES is HP/EDS proprietary claim software. This software is not compatible
with the new MMIS.

Will all my
information transfer
over from the PES
software to the new
provider web portal
(MyHealthPAS)?

No, the information in the PES system will not be transferred to
MyHealthPAS. You will need to recreate your member lists, known in
MyHealthPAS as a member roster. Once you've built your member roster it
is saved for future use.

Is there a limit to the
number of users that
can access my trading
partner account on
the new web portal?

No, your trading partner account administrator can add as many users as
they wish to access the trading partner account. Your administrator will also
be able to control what kind of access each user is granted. For further
information on setting up users go to https://www.idmedicaid.com/
ProviderHomePage.aspx and click on the Manage Users link.

What does
‘adjudicate’ mean?

Adjudication is the process used to review and determine if a claim is
complete, payable, and the correct amount of the payment.

What happens if I
choose the
‘adjudicate’ option
when I submit a claim
through the online
portal
(MyHealthPAS)?

If you choose the adjudicate option, this means that the claim will be
processed immediately and you will be able to see the status of your claim
immediately.

MedicAide June 2010 9
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What happens if I If you choose to submit instead of adjudicate your claim will be picked up in
choose the submit Molina‘’s normal adjudication cycle.

option when I finish
entering a claim
through the online
portal
(MyHealthPAS)?

Are there any Yes. Changes to the information and placement of that information in the
significant changes to | electronic transactions are annotated in the HIPAA X12 companion guides
the way we submit located on the web portal at www.idmedicaid.com. Please visit that location
healthcare claims and save a copy for your review. Significant changes include requiring a
today? service location to be submitted on healthcare claims where a service is

provided at a location other than the providers billing location, member
Medicaid ID should be submitted exactly as it appears on the member’s
eligibility card, and taxonomy code submission will no longer be required.

May 26, 2010

Revised Medicaid Information Release #MA10-06

To: Residential Habilitation Providers Service Coordination Agencies
From: Leslie M. Clement, Administrator Division of Medicaid
Subject: New Procedure Code (T2025) Required for Residential Habilitation-Affiliation

Idaho will transition to a new MMIS system operated by MOLINA (formerly Unisys) on June 7, 2010 and
providers of residential habilitation-affiliation will need to use a new procedure code in the new system.
Only the procedure code is being modified. There won’t be any change in the reimbursement rate for
residential habilitation-affiliation related to the new procedure code.

Residential habilitation-affiliation providers will continue to submit claims to EDS/HP using the existing
0919B procedure code until the last day that paper claims will be accepted by EDS/HP for processing
which is May 21, 2010, or until the last day providers can submit electronic claims to EDS/HP which is
June 3, 2010, at midnight. Providers must not submit claims to EDS/HP after June 3, 2010, at midnight.

Providers can begin to submit claims for residential habilitation-affiliation to MOLINA on
June 7, 2010. The new procedure code (T2025) must be used for all claims submitted to MOLINA on or
after June 7, 2010, even for those claims with dates of service before June 7, 2010.

Addendums to individual service plans are not required. The Department will not require
addendums to existing approved service plans to modify the procedure code. Existing prior authorizations
(PA) for residential habilitation—affiliation will be automatically converted in the new system from
procedure code 0919B to the new recognized procedure code of T2025. Providers will continue to use
the original PA number until all units of that PA have been exhausted or have expired.

Beginning May 14, 2010, initial or annual individual service plans submitted to the Department
requesting residential habilitation-affiliation services must use the new procedure code for this service
(T2025) or the plan will be returned.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact the Alternative Care Coordinator for the Bureau of
Developmental Disability Services at (208) 947-3364.

Thank you for your continued participation in the Idaho Medicaid Program.
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IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF

HEALTH « WELFARE

Department of Health and Welfare Office
Closures

Health and Welfare offices will be closed every other Friday to help manage
the State’s budget reductions.

All Department of Health and Welfare offices will be
closed all day on June 11". During these closures, the
DHW Director’s office will remain open. The closures will
not affect essential services such as crisis response for
mental health, or response to child protection calls for
abuse or neglect. Also, the state’s two state mental
health hospitals and Idaho State School and Hospital will maintain 24/7
operations.

gﬁ’W WE'RE

Our offices will resume normal business hours on the following Monday
morning.

Digital Edition

As part of our commitment to cost savings, we are using
paperless processes wherever possible. The “MedicAide” is
online and is available electronically by the fifth of each
month. Our new digital edition, posted at
www.idmedicaid.com also allows links to important forms
and web sites, plus it's eco-friendly.

MedicAide is the
monthly
informational
newsletter for Idaho
Medicaid providers.

Editor:
Chris Roberts,
Division of Medicaid

If you have any
comments or
suggestions, please

send them to:
Robertc2z@dhw.idaho.gov

or

Chris Roberts
DHW - MMIS Project
PO Box 83720
Boise, ID 83720-0036

Fax: (208) 364-1811
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